504865484 04/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4912224

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSI	GNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNME	ENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА				
		Name			Execution Date
RAFAEL ASTOLFI					10/18/2016
JORGE LUIZ BASSO					10/18/2016
SERGIO ROBERTO LEO	OPOLDI	0			10/18/2016
LUIZ FELIPE COSTA VII	DIGAL				10/17/2016
VENUGOPAL VIJAYAKF	RISHNA				10/17/2016
URIY KONSTANTINOV	ICH YA	ROVOY			10/13/2016
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	CONO	CO, INC., D/B/A	UNILEVER		
Street Address:	700 S	VAN AVENUE			
City:	ENGLE	WOOD CLIFFS			
State/Country:	NEW J	RSEY			
Postal Code:	07632				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Ν	umber		
		N 15767748	umber		
Application Number:	ΔΤΔ		umber		
Application Number:		15767748	umber		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	e sent to	15767748 201)431-9180 the e-mail addr	ess first; if that is u		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to	15767748 201)431-9180 the e-mail addr	ess first; if that is u		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to	15767748 201)431-9180 the e-mail addr ; if that is unsuc	ess first; if that is u ccessful, it will be s		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL	ess first; if that is u ccessful, it will be s unilever.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AV	ess first; if that is u ccessful, it will be s unilever.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AVI A4	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AV	ess first; if that is u ccessful, it will be s unilever.com	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> ; <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AV	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE LIFFS, NEW JERSE	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 the e-mail addre ; if that is unsuce 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AVI A4 ENGLEWOOD C J9269USW	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE LIFFS, NEW JERSE	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 the e-mail addre ; if that is unsuce 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AVI A4 ENGLEWOOD C J9269USW	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE LIFFS, NEW JERSE	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 the e-mail addre the e-mail addre that is unsuce 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AV A4 ENGLEWOOD C J9269USW PATRICIA	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE LIFFS, NEW JERSE O'DONNELL Donnell/	ent via	US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE:	e sent to provideo	201)431-9180 <i>the e-mail addre</i> <i>if that is unsuc</i> 203-816-4039 patentgroupus@u PAT ODONNELL 700 SYLVAN AVI A4 ENGLEWOOD C J9269USW PATRICIA /Patricia O' 04/12/2018	ess first; if that is u cessful, it will be s unilever.com ENUE LIFFS, NEW JERSE O'DONNELL Donnell/	ent via	US Mail.

Total Attachments: 19

source=J9269USw-Assignment#page1.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page2.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page3.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page4.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page5.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page6.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page7.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page8.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page9.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page10.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page11.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page12.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page13.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page14.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page15.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page16.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page17.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page18.tif source=J9269USw-Assignment#page19.tif

DECLARATION / ASSIGNMENT - STATEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

ASTOLFI Rafael, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

BASSO Jorge Luiz, with Residence address at: Valinhos, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

LEOPOLDINO Sergio Roberto, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

VIDIGAL Luiz Felipe Costa, with Residence address at: Belo Horizonte - MG, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever South Africa (Pty) Ltd, 15 Nollsworth Crescent, La Lucia Ridge, Umhlanga, 4051, South Africa

VIJAYAKRISHNAN Venugopal, with Residence address at: Mumbai, IN and Mailing Address at Hindustan Unilever Ltd, Unilever House, BD Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri, Mumbai, 400099, India

YAROVOY Yuriy Konstantinovich, with Residence address at: Monroe, US and Mailing Address at Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, 40 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull, Connecticut, 06611, United States of America

invented certain improvements in:

SOAP BAR HAVING SEPARATE CONCENTRATED REGIONS OF SPECIFICALLY SELECTED COMPONENTS

which is found in:

a patent application, attached hereto, said application being identified as Unilever Case No. _____; OR

International Application No. PCT/EP2016/074503 filed on 2016-10-12 ("the Filing Date");

- I. DECLARATION of inventorship (Rules 4.17(iv) and 51*bis*.1(a)(iv)) for the purposes of the designation of the United States of America:
- (b) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application (if furnishing declaration pursuant to Rule 26*ter*).

I hereby declare that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby declare that the above-identified international application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My signature is set forth at the end of this statement.

March 2014

Page 1 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application



II. DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

IWe have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above; and

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

III. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application (the "Application") and in and to the invention(s) therein disclosed for the United States (herein understood to include its possessions and territories).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) to each of the undersigned in hand paid and other good and valuable executed consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in the Application in and for the United States, and in and to the Application and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or other applications in the United States describing said invention(s) describing said inventions), and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from any of the foregoing applications, including any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution and/or defense of any and all post-grant or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, may be necessary to secure to said. Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

This Assignment is effective as of the Filing Date.

My/Our signature below is applicable to all pages above, setting out the Declaration, Duty of Disclosure and the Assignment descriptions and obligations:

	~ Some / l
Dated:	
Dated:	
	Vorge Luiz BASSO

March 2014

Page 2 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

Durter han issa kalaan 1997 Valiadaa. 99 Kanar (1973) 1877 Valida ramamba can sain da sastantisik sa Vulter Venture - Jobelioo Metroshero por seartheach as firman des (1) Marell ASTREFI e (1) JRRE LUIZ MASSO, as quais conference con os padróns depositados na Valiabili, 18 de autorediciele, La testembre de la contecto Mario Passe della Contecto Passa 1219AA0092908

PATENT REEL: 045520 FRAME: 0288

10.10

AMALIAN A AUA

	- A
Dated:	
Dated:	

	J.			
50	/			
	Car	a sa ka	to a film	8.
		N X 654	en vlem	

~ _____

Sergio Roberto LEOPOLDINO

Luiz Felipe Costa VIDIGAL

Dated:

Dated:

Venugopal VIJAYAKRISHNAN

Yuriy Konstantinovich YAROVOY

Павецію ве ногая - чентика Valarini, fans. (19) 3871.3 fans. (19) 3871.3 fans. (19) 386 de conserve a selo de sourcette Valter Venture - Jobesie Ruconieco por seaciliança a firma der (1) SPRID NORPO-UDPUDINI, a qual cuotere cua o patrão deportanto na serventia. Uslintos, 15 de grupos de 1918. En testemento 2 de grupos de 1919. 1 Draw Ry (, Q: Viden 1 | 3D2 (Bell must believe) 1 Draw Ry (, Q: Viden 1 | 3D2 (Bell must believe) 1 Tray () Plan (rienia I ġ. 1219880500813

March 2014

Page 3 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application



Privacy Act Statement

The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- 9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

March 2014

Page 4 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

DECLARATION / ASSIGNMENT - STATEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

ASTOLFI Rafael, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardín Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

BASSO Jorge Luiz, with Residence address at: Valinhos, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

LEOPOLDINO Sergio Roberto, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

VIDIGAL Luiz Felipe Costa, with Residence address at: Belo Horizonte - MG, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever South Africa (Pty) Ltd, 15 Nollsworth Crescent, La Lucia Ridge, Umhlanga, 4051, South Africa

VIJAYAKRISHNAN Venugopal, with Residence address at: Mumbai, IN and Mailing Address at Hindustan Unilever Ltd, Unilever House, BD Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri, Mumbai, 400099, India

YAROVOY Yuriy Konstantinovich, with Residence address at: Monroe, US and Mailing Address at Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, 40 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull, Connecticut, 05611, United States of America

invented certain improvements in:

SOAP BAR HAVING SEPARATE CONCENTRATED REGIONS OF SPECIFICALLY SELECTED COMPONENTS

which is found in:

a patent application, attached hereto, said application being identified as Unilever Case No. _____; OR

International Application No. PCT/EP2016/074503 filed on 2016-10-12 ("the Filing Date");

- DECLARATION of inventorship (Rules 4.17(iv) and 51bis.1(a)(iv)) for the purposes of the designation of the United States of America:
- (a) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application of which it forms a part (if filing declaration with application) OR
- (b) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application (if furnishing declaration pursuant to Rule 26*ter*).

I hereby declare that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby declare that the above-identified international application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful faise statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My signature is set forth at the end of this statement.

March 2014

Page 1 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

REEL: 045520 FRAME: 0291



IL DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

I/We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above; and

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

III. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application (the "Application") and in and to the invention(s) therein disclosed for the United States (herein understood to include its possessions and territories).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) to each of the undersigned in hand paid and other good and valuable executed consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Conopco, Inc., d/o/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in the Application in and for the United States, and in and to the Application and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or other applications in the United States describing said invention(s) describing said inventions), and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from any of the foregoing applications, including any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution and/or defense of any and all post-grant or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, may be necessary to secure to said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, any be necessary to secure to said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

This Assignment is effective as of the Filing Date.

My/Our signature below is applicable to all pages above, setting out the Declaration, Duty of Disclosure and the Assignment descriptions and obligations:

Dated:

March 2014

Page 2 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application



		Rafael ASTOLFI
Dated:		Jorge Luiz BASSO
Dated:		adige tule propo
		Sergio Roberto LEOPOLDINO
Dated:	17 ¹⁴ October 2016	Luiz Felipe Costa, Vidigore
		ruiz Gilbe costa Alciexc
Dated:		Venugopal VIJAYAKRISHNAN
Dated:		
would.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Yuriy Konstantinovich YAROVOY

Form 1 - filed with International Application



Privacy Act Statement

The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- 1 The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- 5. A record related to an international Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

March 2014

Page 4 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

REEL: 045520 FRAME: 0294



DECLARATION / ASSIGNMENT - STATEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

ASTOLFI Rafael, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

BASSO Jorge Luiz, with Residence address at: Valinhos, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

LEOPOLDINO Sergio Roberto, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

VIDIGAL Luiz Felipe Costa, with Residence address at: Belo Horizonte - MG, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever South Africa (Pty) Ltd, 15 Nollsworth Crescent, La Lucia Ridge, Umhlanga, 4051, South Africa

VIJAYAKRISHNAN Venugopal, with Residence address at: Mumbai, IN and Mailing Address at Hindustan Unilever Ltd, Unilever House, BD Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri, Mumbai, 400099, India

YAROVOY Yuriy Konstantinovich, with Residence address at: Monroe, US and Mailing Address at Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, 40 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull, Connecticut, 06611, United States of America

invented certain improvements in:

SOAP BAR HAVING SEPARATE CONCENTRATED REGIONS OF SPECIFICALLY SELECTED COMPONENTS

which is found in:

- a patent application, attached hereto, said application being identified as Unilever Case No. _____; OR
- International Application No. PCT/EP2016/074503 filed on 2016-10-12 ("the Filing Date");
 - I. DECLARATION of inventorship (Rules 4.17(iv) and 51*bis*.1(a)(iv)) for the purposes of the designation of the United States of America:
- (a)
 This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application of which it forms a part (if filing declaration with application)
 OR
- (b) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application (if furnishing declaration pursuant to Rule 26*ter*).

I hereby declare that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby declare that the above-identified international application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My signature is set forth at the end of this statement.

March 2014

Page 1 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

II. DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

I/We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above; and

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

III. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application (the "Application") and in and to the invention(s) therein disclosed for the United States (herein understood to include its possessions and territories).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) to each of the undersigned in hand paid and other good and valuable executed consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in the Application in and for the United States, and in and to the Application and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or other applications in the United States describing said invention(s) describing said inventions), and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from any of the foregoing applications, including any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution and/or defense of any and all post-grant or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, may be necessary to secure to said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

This Assignment is effective as of the Filing Date.

My/Our signature below is applicable to all pages above, setting out the Declaration, Duty of Disclosure and the Assignment descriptions and obligations:

Dated:		
	Rafael ASTOLFI	

Dated:

Jorge Luiz BASSO

March 2014

Page 2 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

Dated:	
Dated:	
Dated:	
Dated:	

Sergio Roberto LEOPOLDINO

Luiz Felipe Costa VIDIGAL

Venugopal Vijøra brishnan Venugopal VijaYAKRISHNAN

Yuriy Konstantinovich YAROVOY

March 2014

Page 3 of 4

Form 1 - filed with international Application

Privacy Act Statement

The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting
 a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance
 from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

March 2014

Page 4 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application



Seen by me, mr. Willem Hendrik Johannes de Jong, civil law notary in Rotterdam, the Netherlands, for legalisation of the signatures placed on the attached document of:

- Mr Luiz Felipe Costa Vidigal, with Residence address at: Belo Horizonte-MG,
 BR and Mailing Address at Unilever South Africa (Pty) Ltd., 15 Nollsworth
 Crescent, La Lucia Ridge, Umblanga, 4051, South Africa;
- Mr **Venugopal Vijayakrishnan**, with Residence address at: Mumbai, IN and Mailing Address at Hindustan Unilever Ltd., BD Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri, Mumbai, 400 099, India.

Rotterdam, 9 March 2017





DECLARATION / ASSIGNMENT - STATEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We,

ASTOLFI Rafael, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

BASSO Jorge Luiz, with Residence address at: Valinhos, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

LEOPOLDINO Sergio Roberto, with Residence address at: São Paulo, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever Brazil Ltda, Av. Invernada, 401, Jardin Nova Suica, Valinhos, São Paulo, 13271-450, Brazil

VIDIGAL Luiz Felipe Costa, with Residence address at: Belo Horizonte - MG, BR and Mailing Address at Unilever South Africa (Pty) Ltd, 15 Nollsworth Crescent, La Lucia Ridge, Umhlanga, 4051, South Africa

VIJAYAKRISHNAN Venugopal, with Residence address at: Mumbai, IN and Mailing Address at Hindustan Unilever Ltd, Unilever House, BD Sawant Marg, Chakala, Andheri, Mumbai, 400099, India

YAROVOY Yuriy Konstantinovich, with Residence address at: Monroe, US and Mailing Address at Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, 40 Merritt Boulevard, Trumbull, Connecticut, 06611, United States of America

invented certain improvements in:

SOAP BAR HAVING SEPARATE CONCENTRATED REGIONS OF SPECIFICALLY SELECTED COMPONENTS

which is found in:

- a patent application, attached hereto, said application being identified as Unilever Case No. _____; OR
- International Application No. PCT/EP2016/074503 filed on 2016-10-12 ("the Filing Date");

I. DECLARATION of inventorship (Rules 4.17(iv) and 51bis.1(a)(iv)) for the purposes of the designation of the United States of America:

- (a) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application of which it forms a part (if filing declaration with application)
 OR
- (b) This declaration is directed to the above-identified international application (if furnishing declaration pursuant to Rule 26*ter*).

I hereby declare that I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby declare that the above-identified international application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

My signature is set forth at the end of this statement.

March 2014

Page 1 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

II. DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

I/We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above; and

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known by me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. § 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the national or PCT International filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

III. ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632 desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application (the "Application") and in and to the invention(s) therein disclosed for the United States (herein understood to include its possessions and territories).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) to each of the undersigned in hand paid and other good and valuable executed consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and hereby do sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) disclosed in the Application in and for the United States, and in and to the Application and any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or other applications in the United States describing said invention(s) describing said inventions), and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from any of the foregoing applications, including any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns.

AND I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

AND I/We do hereby agree to assist said Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER in the prosecution of any and all said applications and in the prosecution and/or defense of any and all post-grant or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, documents, or other written instruments which, in the opinion of counsel for said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, may be necessary to secure to said, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, its successors and assigns, any and all said applications, inventions, improvements, Letters Patent, rights, titles and interests hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

This Assignment is effective as of the Filing Date.

My/Our signature below is applicable to all pages above, setting out the Declaration, Duty of Disclosure and the Assignment descriptions and obligations:

Dated:

March 2014

Page 2 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

REEL: 045520 ERAME: 0407

Rafael	AS	TOL	Fł
--------	----	-----	----

Jorge Luiz BASSO

Sergio Roberto LEOPOLDINO

Luiz Felipe Costa VIDIGAL

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Dated: /0-/3-20/6

Venugopal VIJAYAKRISHNAN

Yuriy Konstantinovich YAROVOY Jubelle

Michelle Siella Notary Public-Connecticut My Commission Expires July 31, 2017

Form 1 - filed with International Application

eel oasszo egable os

PATENT

Privacy Act Statement

The Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579) requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting
 a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance
 from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

Page 4 of 4

Form 1 - filed with International Application

(EEL 045520 ERAME: 0304